



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AARON GARNETT,)
)
Defendant—Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 376, 2022
)
)
)
STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
Plaintiff—Below,)
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules [#6056]
Nicole Walker [#4012]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5141

Attorneys for Appellant

DATE: March 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT:

I. The trial court abused its discretion by finding that, had police not searched Garnett’s home illegally, they would inevitably have done so legally, pursuant to a warrant or the emergency doctrine, when neither’s requirements would have inevitably been satisfied, and there was no independent investigation or established procedure which would have inevitably led to either of those paths to entry 9

II. The trial court abused its discretion by finding Garnett’s confession was not a fruit of the illegal home search and would have inevitably been made even without the search, when, the interrogation was influenced by the search, there was no evidence as to why Garnett confessed and, but for the illegal search, he would likely not have been interrogated 20

III. The trial court erred by holding the Delaware Constitution incorporates the inevitable discovery doctrine as described in *Nix v. Williams* 27

Conclusion 34

Ruling on Motion to Suppress Physical Evidence.....Exhibit A

Ruling on Motion to Suppress StatementExhibit B

Sentence Order.....Exhibit C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Brierley v. City</i> , 390 P.3d 269 (Utah 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Chest v. State</i> , 922 N.E.2d 621 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Comm. v. Berkheimer</i> , 57 A.3d 171 (Pa.Super. 2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 637 A.2d 251 (Pa. 1993) | 33 |
| <i>Cook v. State</i> , 374 A.2d 264 (Del. 1977) | 10 |
| <i>DeShields v. State</i> , 534 A.2d 630 (Del. 1987) | 10 |
| <i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000)..... | 28—30 |
| <i>Guererri v. State</i> , 922 A.2d 403 (Del. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) | 28—29, 32—33 |
| <i>Juliano v. State</i> , 254 A.3d 369 (Del. 2020) | 28 |
| <i>Mathis v. State</i> , 907 A.2d 145 (Del. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>Mobley v. State</i> , 834 S.E.2d 785 (Ga. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Norman v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 843 (Del. 2009) | 21—23 |
| <i>People v. Diaz</i> , 53 P.3d 1171 (Colo. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>People v. Stith</i> , 506 N.E.2d 911 (N.Y. 1987) | 32 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> , 478 N.W.2d 712 (Mich. 1991) | 21 |
| <i>Reed v. State</i> , 89 A.3d 477 (2014) | 25 |
| <i>Rickards v. State</i> , 77 A.2d 199 (1950)..... | 30—31 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 187 So. 3d 841 (Fla. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Roy v. State</i> , 62 A.3d 1183 (Del. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>Rybicki v. State</i> , 119 A.3d 663 (Del. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (1990) | 27 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 887 A.2d 470 (Del. 2005) | 9, 20 |
| <i>State v. Ault</i> , 724 P.2d 545 (Ariz. 1986)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Flippo</i> , 575 S.E.2d 170 (W. Va. 2002) | 33 |
| <i>State v. Handtmann</i> , 437 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1989)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Harris</i> , 642 A.2d 1242 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Lambert</i> , 2015 WL 3897810 (Del. Super. Ct. June 22, 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>State v. Lashley</i> , 803 A.2d 139 (N.J. App. Div. 2002) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Lopez</i> , 896 P.2d 889 (Haw. 1995)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. McClain</i> , 862 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. Preston</i> , 2016 WL 5903002 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2016) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Robinson</i> , 159 A.3d 373 (N.J. 2017)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Silva</i> , 979 P.2d 1137 (Haw. Ct. App.)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Sugar</i> , 495 A.2d 90 (N.J. 1985) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 220 P.3d 1226 (Wash. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>Unger v. State</i> , 640 P.2d 151 (Alaska Ct. App. 1982)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> , 159 F.3d 832 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Andrade</i> , 784 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir.1986) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Baires-Reyes</i> , 750 F. App’x 548 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Cabassa</i> , 62 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 1995) | 17—18 |
| <i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Carrion-Soto</i> , 493 F. App’x 340 (3d Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir.1985)..... | 10, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Conner</i> , 127 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Elder</i> , 466 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2006) | 17—18 |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 971 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir.1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 22 F.3d 674 (6th Cir.1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 512 F. App’x 583 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir.1986) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Perea</i> , 986 F.2d 633 (2d Cir.1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 2007 WL 2823336 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir.1984) | 10, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Seals</i> , 987 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 542 (E.D. Pa. 2021) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 733 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez De Reyes</i> , 149 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 21—22, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Young</i> , 573 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)..... | 9, 20, 27 |

Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes

| | |
|--|-------|
| Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12.2..... | 23 |
| Del. Supr. Ct. R. 10.2..... | 4 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2301 | 31 |
| 11 <i>Del C.</i> § 2307 | 17 |
| Arizona Const. art. 2, § 8 | 32 |
| Delaware Const. art. I, § 6 | 27—31 |
| Indiana Const. art. I, § 11..... | 32 |
| N.J. Const. art. I, par. 7 | 32 |
| New York Const. art. I, § 12..... | 32 |
| Pennsylvania Const. art. I, § 8 | 33 |
| Washington Const. art. I, § 7 | 32 |
| West Virginia Const. art. III, § 6 | 33 |

Other Authority

| | |
|--|----|
| 3 William Blackstone, Commentaries | 30 |
| W. LaFave, 6 SEARCH & SEIZURE § 11.4(a) (6th ed.)..... | 17 |

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

On June 8, 2020, Aaron Garnett was indicted on Murder First Degree, Offensive Touching, and two counts of Endangering the Welfare of a Child. The pertinent conduct is alleged to have occurred on March 15, 2020. A13—14.
